

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DH LONG POINT MANAGEMENT LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

UNITE HERE LOCAL 11

Intervenor

---

)  
)  
)  
) Nos. 20-1030  
) 20-1096

)  
) Board Case No.  
) 31-CA-226377

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
TO LODGE WITH THE COURT THE COMPANY’S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS**

To the Honorable, the Judges of the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1       |
| II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....   | 2       |
| a. Terranea Resort’s Culinary Operation.....  | 2       |
| b. Terranea’s In-Room Dining Kitchen.....   | 3       |
| c. The Jr. Sous Chef’s Managerial Functions.....  | 5       |
| d. Lovato Was an Inadequate Supervisor .....  | 7       |
| e. The Union’s Corporate Campaign.....  | 9       |
| f. A Guest Has An Allergic Reaction To Pizza That Was Supposed To Be<br>Gluten-Free. Four Days Later, Lovato Is Responsible For Poisoning A Guest<br>(A Child) That Ordered Gluten-Free Macaroni And Cheese. .... | 10      |
| g. An Intern Receives A Verbal Warning And Lovato Is Not Disciplined<br>Following A Third Allergy Incident.....   | 13      |
| h. The Hotel Terminates Lovato For Being Insubordinate, Preparing to Serve<br>Compromised Food to Guests, and Violating Health Code Standards.....  | 14      |
| i. The Hearing and Decision (Exception No. 6) .....   | 15      |
| III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....   | 15      |
| a. Supervisor Standard.....   | 15      |
| b. <i>Wright Line</i> Analysis .....  | 16      |
| IV. THE ALJ WRONGLY FOUND THAT LOVATO DID NOT RESPONSIBLY<br>DIRECT KITCHEN STAFF. (EXCEPTION NOS. 7-26).....   | 18      |
| a. Jr. Sous Chefs Use Independent Judgment to Direct Kitchen Staff. (Exception<br>No. 14).....  | 18      |
| b. Jr. Sous Chefs are Accountable for Directing Kitchen Staff. (Exception Nos.<br>21-23) .....  | 21      |
| (i) Lovato’s PIP, Note to File, and Santos’ Discipline (Exception Nos.<br>18, 21).....  | 21      |
| (ii) The Resort Did Not Promote Lovato. (Exception No. 23).....   | 24      |

|       |   |    |
|-------|---|----|
| c.    | Secondary Indicia Confirm Jr. Sous Chefs Are Supervisors. (Exception No. 24).....   | 26 |
| V.    | THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT THE DISPUTED DISCIPLINE VIOLATES THE ACT COLLAPSES BASED ON A PROPER READING OF THE RECORD. (EXCEPTION NOS. 1, 2, 3, 27-56).....             | 27 |
| a.    | There Is No Direct Evidence of Any Anti-Union Animus. (Exception Nos. 30, 33-38) .....  | 27 |
| (i)   | <i>Haack’s alleged statements and correspondence with RPV City officials do not evidence anti-union animus. (Exception Nos. 33-38).....</i>                         | 27 |
| (ii)  | <i>Additional evidence which the Charging Party introduced, but the ALJ did not address, also do not evince any animus. (Exception No. 55).....</i>                 | 32 |
| b.    | The GC Cannot Establish a Causal Link Between Any Alleged Animus and Lovato’s Discipline and Termination. (Exception Nos. 31, 51).....                              | 33 |
| c.    | Contrary to The ALJ’s Finding, there is No Circumstantial Evidence Supporting Alleged Animus and a Discriminatory Motive. (Exception Nos. 39-48) .....              | 37 |
| (i)   | <i>The Resort’s investigation into the Macaroni and Cheese Incident does not evince animus. (Exception Nos. 40-41).....</i>   | 37 |
| (ii)  | <i>The Resort did not treat Lovato disparately. (Exception Nos. 44-47).....</i>   | 39 |
| (iii) | <i>The Resort did not deviate from its progressive discipline policy. (Exception Nos. 42-43).....</i>   | 41 |
| (iv)  | <i>Additional evidence which the GC and Charging Party relied on to show pretext, and which the ALJ did not address, is fatally flawed. (Exception No. 55).....</i> | 43 |
| VI.   | LOVATO WOULD HAVE RECEIVED THE SAME LEVEL OF DISCIPLINE EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF HIS ALLEGED PROTECTED ACTIVITIES. (EXCEPTION NOS. 50, 53, 56) .....                  | 44 |
| VII.  | THE RECORD PATENTLY UNDERMINES THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS. (EXCEPTION NOS. 5, 27-29, 48).....   | 46 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION .....  | 49 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>328 NLRB 1107 (1999).....                                | 34             |
| <i>Alaska Cummins Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>281 NLRB 1194 (1986).....                         | 16             |
| <i>Aliante Casino and Hotel</i> ,<br>364 No. 78, slip op. (2016).....                       | 42             |
| <i>Alton Riverboat Gambling P’ship</i> ,<br>314 NLRB 611 (1994).....                        | 20             |
| <i>Avondale Industries, Inc.</i> ,<br>329 NLRB 1064 (1999).....                             | 39             |
| <i>Baby Watson Cheesecake</i> ,<br>320 NLRB 779 (1996).....                                 | 26             |
| <i>Cellco Partners</i> ,<br>349 NLRB 640 (2007).....  | 34, 36         |
| <i>Chemtronics, Inc.</i> ,<br>236 NLRB 178 (1978).....                                      | 32             |
| <i>DSI Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,<br>311 NLRB 444 (1993).....                                  | 17             |
| <i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> ,<br>301 NLRB 887 (1991).....                                 | 32             |
| <i>Electrical Workers, Local 38</i> ,<br>221 NLRB 1073 (1975).....                          | 46             |
| <i>Emenee Accessories</i> ,<br>267 NLRB 1344 (1983).....                                    | 32             |
| <i>Forsyth Electrical Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>349 NLRB 635 (2007).....                           | 17             |
| <i>Fortinbras Servs., Inc. d/b/a Darbar Indian Restaurant</i> ,<br>288 NLRB 545 (1988)..... | 18             |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>FPC Advertising, Inc.</i> ,<br>231 NLRB No. 184 (1977) .....   | 37     |
| <i>Ft. Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....  | 42     |
| <i>Irving Tanning Co.</i> ,<br>273 NLRB 6 (1984).....   | 33, 48 |
| <i>K &amp; K Transp. Corp.</i> ,<br>262 NLRB 1481 (1982).....   | 44     |
| <i>Lakeland HealthCare Associates, LLC v. NLRB</i> ,<br>696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012) .....                              | 23     |
| <i>Lock Joint Pipe Co.</i> ,<br>141 NLRB 943 (1963).....  | 32     |
| <i>Meaden Screw Prod. Co.</i> ,<br>325 NLRB 762 (1998).....   | 28, 36 |
| <i>MECO Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>986 F.2d 1434 (D.C.Cir.1993).....  | 28     |
| <i>Medeco Security Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1988).....   | 31     |
| <i>Merillat Indus., Inc. &amp; Local No. 2037</i> ,<br>307 NLRB 1301 (1992).....  | 45     |
| <i>Meyers Industries</i> ,<br>268 NLRB 493 (1984), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir.<br>1985)..... | 17     |
| <i>Mid-Mountain Foods</i> ,<br>350 NLRB 742 (2007).....   | 45     |
| <i>Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Sys. Americas, Inc. &amp; Mohamed Shahat</i> ,<br>366 NLRB No. 108 (June 18, 2018).....       | 41     |
| <i>Monotech of Mississippi v. NLRB</i> ,<br>876 F.2d 514 (1989) .....   | 26     |
| <i>New Otani Hotel &amp; Garden</i> ,<br>325 NLRB 928 (1998).....   | 39, 40 |
| <i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 706 (2001) .....   | 16     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. McCullough Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>5 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1993) .....   | 16             |
| <i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> ,<br>734 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2013) .....  | 30             |
| <i>North Adams Inn Corp.</i> ,<br>223 NLRB 807 (1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....  | 18             |
| <i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> ,<br>348 NLRB 646 (2006).....   | 23             |
| <i>Old Tucson Corp.</i> ,<br>269 NLRB 492 (1984).....   | 33, 35         |
| <i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co v. NLRB</i> ,<br>99 F.3d 413 (1996) .....   | 28, 30         |
| <i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co.</i> ,<br>319 NLRB 114 (1995).....   | 29             |
| <i>Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> ,<br>231 NLRB 1302 (1977).....   | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Pioneer Hotel &amp; Gambling Hall, Inc.</i><br>276 NLRB 694 (1985).....  | 18             |
| <i>Rahn Sonoma Ltd.</i> ,<br>322 NLRB 898 (1997).....   | 32             |
| <i>Rose Metal Prods. Inc.</i> ,<br>289 NLRB 1153 (1988).....  | 16             |
| <i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> ,<br>214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Security U.S.A.</i> ,<br>328 NLRB 374 (1999).....  | 17             |
| <i>Spentonbush/Red Star Companies v. NLRB</i> ,<br>106 F.3d 484 (1997) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Starcraft Aerospace</i> ,<br>346 NLRB 1228 (2006).....   | 46             |
| <i>Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc., d/b/a Sheraton Universal Hotel &amp;<br/>Unite Here Local 11</i> ,<br>350 NLRB 1114 (2007)..... | 27             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State Bank of India,</i><br>283 NLRB 266 (1987).....  | 37            |
| <i>Sutter E. Bay Hosps. v. NLRB,</i><br>687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....   | 38, 44        |
| <i>Wilson Tree Co.,</i><br>312 NLRB 883 (1993).....  | 16            |
| <i>Woodman’s Food Mkt., Inc. &amp; United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local</i><br><i>1473,</i><br>359 NLRB 1016 (2013).....        | 19            |
| <i>Wright Line,</i><br>251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980) <i>enfd</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i><br>455 U.S. 989 (1982) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Yuker Constr. Co.,</i><br>335 NLRB 1072 (2001).....   | 17, 44        |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152, <i>et. seq.</i> .....   | 1, 15         |
